CASE SUMMARY

APPLICATION TYPE: TTCDA

SIGN PERMIT



File Number:	12-A-22-TOS
Application Filed:	11/3/2022
Applicant:	O&M HOLDINGS

PROPERTY INFORMATION

General Location:	South side of Hardin Valley Rd and east side of Valley Vista Rd		
Other Parcel Info.:			
Tax ID Number:	103 11913	Jurisdiction: County	
Size of Tract:	1.55 acres		
Accessibility:	Access is provided off of Valley Vista Rd, a minor collector street with a pavement width of of 55 ft within a 70-ft right-of-way, and off of Hardin Valley Rd, a minor arterial street with a pavement width of 55 ft within an 88-ft right-of-way.		

Related File Number: Date of Revision:

GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION

Existing Land Use:	Commercial Strip Center	er	
Surrounding Land Use:			
Proposed Use:	N/A		Density:
Sector Plan:	Northwest County	Sector Plan Designation:	MU-SD, NWCO-5 (Mixed Use Special District, , Ca
Growth Policy Plan:			

```
Neighborhood Context:
```

ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street:

10780 Hardin Valley Rd.

Location:

Proposed Street Name:

Department-Utility Report:

Reason:

ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

N/A

Current Zoning:

PC (Planned Commercial) / TO (Technology Overlay)

Former Zoning:

Requested Zoning:

Previous Requests:

Extension of Zone:

History of Zoning:

PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Plan Category:

WAIVERS AND VARIANCES REQUESTED

Variances Requested:

1) Increase the maximum sign height by 65% to 19.67 ft.

- 2) Increase the maximum sign area by 220% to 440 sq. ft.
- 3) Decrease the sign setback area to 18 ft.

OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

TTCDA ACTION AND DISPOSITION **Planner In Charge: Michelle Portier** Staff Recomm. (Abbr.): Staff Recomm. (Full): Staff recommends the following actions on the required waivers from the Design Guidelines: 1) Deny the waiver to increase the maximum sign height to 19.67 ft 2) Denv the waiver to increase the maximum sign area to 440 sq ft. 3) Denv the waive to decrease the sign setback to 18 ft. Based on the application and plans as submitted, staff recommends denial of a Certificate of Appropriateness for the requested sign permit and for the existing sign. 1) The existing tenant directory sign at this commercial strip center recently replaced a large Comments: monument sign in the same location on this parcel. According to historical aerials, the previous sign was constructed between 2008 and 2010. There are no records of a request for a tenant directory sign at this location being heard or approved by the TTCDA during that time period. 2) The previous sign remained on site until being replaced by the new tenant directory sign, which Google Street View shows occurred between May 2018 and May 2021 (see contextual images). A request for a new tenant directory sign also has not been heard by the TTCDA. 3) The applicant is seeking approval for address numbers and individual panels to be added to the existing sign structure. However, since the tenant directory sign itself was never heard by the TTCDA, it is included in Planning staff's analysis and recommendations. 4) Tenant Directory Sign: a. The sign is located approximately 18 ft from the right-of-way line as measured on KGIS. The TTCDA Design Guidelines require signs to be a minimum of 20 ft from the right-of-way, so the sign needs to be shifted closer to the parking lot if it is to remain. Otherwise, a waiver would be required to reduce the minimum signage setback required. Staff comments below show the overall size of the sign is in question, the reduction of which would help the sign location meet this requirement, so staff cannot support this waiver. b. The sign consists of stucco walls extending to the ground and bounded by treated wood trim on the sides of the sign, capped with a wood roof. The sign is guite large, with an area of approximately 464 sq ft. c. Tenant directory signs are governed by Section 4.2 of the TTCDA Guidelines, Subdivision and Planned Development Signs. This section states that these types of signs are to be computed using a sign's message area, the overall structure of a sign is excluded from calculating its size, and all sides of the sign shall be used in calculating the total sign area. d. The existing tenant directory sign's message area comprises 220 square feet (136"W x 233"H) on each side, for an overall area of 440 sq ft. The sign structure is 19.67 ft tall. i. At 19.67 ft, the sign is taller than the 12 ft maximum and a waiver to increase the sign height maximum by 64% would be required. ii. At 440 sq ft, the message area of the sign exceeds the 200 sq ft maximum and a waiver to increase the sign message area by 220% would be required. iii. Due to the magnitude of the waivers needed pertaining to the sign size, staff cannot support either waiver. To do so would set a precedent for increasing signage size in the area that would not meet the intent of the TTCDA Guidelines. The size and width of the sign, placed so close to the right-of-way, is out of character with the area and the scale is too large for the development. Since the building is located so close to the street, the buildings signs are close to passersby. Additionally, the height and width of the sign placed as such blocks visibility of the building from Hardin Valley Road, so staff believes the businesses would benefit more from the removal of the tenant directory signage. iv. To come into compliance with one or the other of the Guidelines: 1. If the existing 11.5 ft sign width is used as a guide, the sign message area could be 17 ft tall. The applicant could lower the roof of the sign or remove the bottom 2 ft of the sign, which is not visible from the road due to the bushes.

2. If the existing 19.67 ft sign height is used as a guide, the sign message area could be 10

ft wide and meet the sign size requirement. f. The sign would be illuminated with screened, ground-mounted lights. No light specs have been provided to determine compliance with TTCDA sign lighting standards. 5) Individual panels and address numbers: a. The proposed individual panels are to be brown vinyl with white lettering and would be connected to the sign structure via treated wood risers. The risers are 1.5" in depth and 3.5" in height. The panels would be 12" in height and 27" wide. Each slat would feature the business name of the tenants in this commercial strip center. The proposed panels offer a uniform font and color scheme that aligns with the architectural color palette. b. There are 9 names proposed for the tenants currently housed in this strip center. The future tenant of the one remaining vacant structure would need to have its business name added to a panel on the sign in a separate application should this request be approved. c. The address numbers would be directly mounted to the wood frame at the top of the sign. The numbers would be plastic, formed letters measuring 7" H x 27" W in the same shade of brown as the proposed panels. Action: Denied Meeting Date: 1/24/2023 Approve the Certificate of Appropriateness for a Sign Permit, subject to the following condition: **Details of Action:** 1) Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance, as appropriate. Summary of Action: Date of Approval: Date of Denial: 1/24/2023 **Postponements:** Date of Withdrawal: Withdrawn prior to publication?: Action Appealed?:

LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Date of Legislative Action:	Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading:
Ordinance Number:	Other Ordinance Number References:
Disposition of Case:	Disposition of Case, Second Reading:
If "Other":	If "Other":
Amendments:	Amendments:
Date of Legislative Appeal:	Effective Date of Ordinance:

Legislative Body: